AT37-12 Dive 4894

Dive Plan 4894— April 27, 2017

Port: Jeremy Rich  Starboard: Sean O’'Neill

Pilot: Phil Forte

On Bottom Target: Crab Spa, 9 50.396 104 17.489 2505, x 4583, y 7814, hdg 355

Objectives: Deploy Vent-SID at Crab Spa, take majors, pick up Crab Trap, collect Riftia

Basket List

1. Large biobox w/ Crab Trap

2. 5 Majors

3. T probe
Locations: Lat
Pvent 950.276
Bio9 950.296
Crab Spa MkF 950.396
Tica 950.406
Teddy Bear 9 50.50

1. On bottom, transit to Crab Spa

Long

104 17.474
104 17.476
104 17.489
104 17.490
104 17.51

m

2511
2514
2505
2505
2514

X

4628
4624
4600
4598

y
77926

77962
78147
78165

2. At Crab Spa, take 4 majors at warmest spot, should be around 23-25°C, there is
an opening to access to the fluids that we cleared today

3. Check on Crab Trap (x4584, y7814, z 2508m).

4. Swap Trap with new one in the biobox regardless if crabs are inside

5. Move to Riftia site near Crab Spa, there is chimney forming just below Crab Spa.

6. Measure T and take major at hottest spot

7. Collect Riftia in colony around chimney
8. Before collecting Riftia, proceed with following:
a. Measure T at base of Riftia clump,

b. Make a T measurements at plume level

9. Proceed with collection and put worms in large biobox. Make sure worms fit into

biobox and nothing sticks out. Don’t fold them!

10.If time permits, move north to find Teddy Bear.



Alvin Dive 4894 — AT37-12
APR 27,2017

Pilot: Phil Forte

Port Observer: Jeremy Rich

Starboard Observer: Sean O’Neill

Notes are from Jeremy Rich and Sean O’Neill

GMT
14:00
15:30
15:35
15:40

15:45
15:57

16:25
16:33
16:44
16:49

16:55

17:05
17:15

17:40

18:09
18:19
19:13
19:26

19:37
19:50

19:53
21:00

Comments

Descending

At sea floor

Surveying microbial biofilm site (x4600 y78143 d2505) near Crab Spa

Taking temperature in small chimney with riftia and mussels at biofilm site;
T=14-15°C

Continuing to survey biofilm site.

At Crab spa for major sampling; Initial temperatures were reading 20°C with
basket probe. This probe was underestimating temperature by 4-5°C. Used ICL
temperature probe, and it was reading 23-24°C

First major (blue) at Crab Spa; ICL T=22°C

Second major (green) at Crab Spa; ICL T=25°C

Third major (red) at Crab Spa; ICL T bad thermocouple

Fourth major (white) at Crab Spa; ICL T=23°C, second chamber did not fill,
appeared jammed.

Fifth major (black) at Crab Spa; ICL T reading 15°C in ambient seawater, bad
readings

Just below Crab Spa, exchanging crab trap with crab in it with empty crab trap.
Measuring temperature at Alvinella mound (x4572 y78130 d2512) near Crab Spa.
T=150°C in mound; T=30-45°C in alvinella.

Sampling riftia (x4568 y78137 d2515); T=0°C at top of riftia, T=24°C at riftia
base (T measured with basket probe, which was underestimating T by 4-5°C).
Heading to Teddy Bear Site

Starting to survey area south of Teddy Bear

Teddy Bear site located based on sighting of large volume pump weights
Taking T at riftia patch near Teddy Bear (x4541 y7835 d2516) using ICL probe,
T=7-11°C

Taking T at riftia crack at Teddy Bear (x4545 y7836 d2516) using ICL probe,
T=5-10°C

Going off axis to drop weights

Ascending

At surface
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AT 37-12 Sample Sheet

Alvin Dive# ‘;él %9 ﬂ Date l// R?—/ /F Logged by _Jeremy lz/iCL

Start: /q 0D GMT At Seaflocl>r 14’_730 End ‘Z(bD _ T
Port Obs. Tarem;r Kicl,  starboard obs. Sepm O’ Aé?é(Pilot Pl forte

FLUID SAMPLES

majort & Rlwetime 1635 tempick 3.0 vent (reb Spa

X USAQ Y FE)|9%HIg S Depth D506 At O Marker (type/t)
Comments

Major# C‘reé’ v Time H:zzg Temp ICL 3317' Vent (h"b 52{"‘\

X YSA0y 21X FHdg & Dpepth 9506 At O Marker (type/#)

Gomments ___ledey i &0 Yewp. 35,0

Major# g GA Time ”7‘1'1 Temp ICL A”A Vent (V"‘\’S’f"'
X i—l{%t Y 7%|9§ Hdg lz Depth aS’C‘(’J Alt 0 Marker (typel#)

Comments b A_Ahervwotenpte

Major# Wl"\* J(Q Time H’)Hq Temp ICL Iq o Vent ('“"QP‘\
X 4S5%b Y 3FRIIM Hdg S Depth 3 SUbL At (O Marker (type/#)

Comments ek <ide _V\o‘\‘ Savmple g tew, chsered P ¥ 5
: ble ok yam . / v

major# Nl K Time 165 TempicL . MA. vent CrebSpg

x US 82y 2% 133Hdg b pepth AS06 At O Marker (type/#)

Comments VP c‘ e apploN \SC U SCuwator bac{ {ewpo
e T veadings

Major# Time Temp ICL Vent

X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (type/#)

Comments

BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES
Take photos before collection, in the claw (if possible), and after collection.
If needed, make sketches with scales. ZiNaA’.”ﬁ :
b AC ortiding
Sample # { Time !?"1&0 Temp "fLOP 52"6 f MQ [a‘foc) Vent T; q
X569 v_FL | PHdg b : Depth 25/5 Alt p’_ Marker (typel#)

Sample type 'Ilé‘f'ld
Basket location B i,D [:’0){

Tony dakon with baske t- probe, which 5 wndey 2sbimafing
fewp by 2-5(C




Sample #
X

Sample #
X

Sample #
X

Sample #
X

Sample #
X

Sample #
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Assoc. water sample # Assoc. rock sample # (type)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting
Time Temp Vent *
Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type
Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. rock sample # (type)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting
Time Temp Vent
Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type
Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. rock sample # (type)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting
Time Temp Vent
Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type
Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. rock sample # (type)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting
Time Temp Vent
Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type
Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. rock sample # (type)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting
Time Temp Vent
Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type
Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. rock sample # (type)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting
Time Temp Vent
Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)

X




Sample #

Sample #

Sample #

Sample #

Sample #

Sample type
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Basket location
Assoc. water sample #

Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting

ROCK SAMPLES

Take photos before collection and in the claw. If needed, make sketches w/ scales.

Assoc.

rock sample #

(type)

Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. biol. sample # (type)
Descriptive comments
Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. biol. sample # (type)
Descriptive comments
Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typelt#)
Sample type Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. biol. sample # (type)
Descriptive comments
Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. biol. sample # (type)
Descriptive comments
Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Sample type Basket location
Assoc. water sample # Assoc. biol. sample # (type)

Descriptive comments
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EXPERIMENT DEPLOYMENTS/RECOVERIES

Take photos before and after deployment or recovery. Make sketches with scales.

Creb Base 04’-
Expt ID/# _trap | Time [ 70 =3 Temp Vent Cm.b chz.
X 954’8 Y ??kz }Hdg 3q 5/9( Depth Q 5‘08’ Alt g gMarker (type/#)

Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting W MS / crab jlr\
J'fcblla . Tk fva.,,a wig S
Prciditioratassocsamptes—typerr (ol lec led  and  pew A"f' ,&f»/%(

Additional descriptive comments

Expt ID/# Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
4 Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting

Additional assoc. samples: type/ID

Additional descriptive comments

Expt ID/# Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting

Additional assoc. samples: type/ID

Additional descriptive comments

Expt ID/# Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)

Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting

Additional assoc. samples: type/ID

Additional descriptive comments

Expt ID/# Time Temp Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Description of associated fauna &/or type of venting

Additional assoc. samples: type/ID

Additional descriptive comments
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MARKERS DEPLOYED

Time Marker type Marker #
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Reason/ assoc. sample(s)
Comments
Time Marker type Marker #
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (typel#)
Reason/ assoc. sample(s)
Comments
Time Marker type Marker #
’ X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (type/#)

Reason/ assoc. sample(s)

Comments

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
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