Dive Plan 4894- April 27, 2017

Port: Jeremy Rich Starboard: Sean O'Neill Pilot: Phil Forte

On Bottom Target: Crab Spa, 9 50.396 104 17.489 2505, x 4583, y 7814, hdg 355

Objectives: Deploy Vent-SID at Crab Spa, take majors, pick up Crab Trap, collect Riftia

Basket List

- 1. Large biobox w/ Crab Trap
- 2. 5 Majors
- 3. T probe

Locations:	Lat	Long	m	X	У
Pvent	9 50.276	104 17.474	2511	4628	77926
Bio9	9 50.296	104 17.476	2514	4624	77962
Crab Spa MkF	9 50.396	104 17.489	2505	4600	78147
Tica	9 50.406	104 17.490	2505	4598	78165
Teddy Bear	9 50.50	104 17.51	2514		

- 1. On bottom, transit to Crab Spa
- 2. At Crab Spa, take 4 majors at warmest spot, should be around 23-25°C, there is an opening to access to the fluids that we cleared today
- 3. Check on Crab Trap (x4584, y7814, z 2508m).
- 4. Swap Trap with new one in the biobox regardless if crabs are inside
- 5. Move to Riftia site near Crab Spa, there is chimney forming just below Crab Spa.
- 6. Measure T and take major at hottest spot
- 7. Collect Riftia in colony around chimney
- 8. Before collecting Riftia, proceed with following:
 - a. Measure T at base of Riftia clump,
 - b. Make a T measurements at plume level
- 9. Proceed with collection and put worms in large biobox. Make sure worms fit into biobox and nothing sticks out. Don't fold them!
- 10. If time permits, move north to find Teddy Bear.

Alvin Dive 4894 – AT37-12 APR 27, 2017

Pilot: Phil Forte

Port Observer: Jeremy Rich Starboard Observer: Sean O'Neill

Notes are from Jeremy Rich and Sean O'Neill

GMT	Comments
14:00	Descending
15:30	At sea floor
15:35	Surveying microbial biofilm site (x4600 y78143 d2505) near Crab Spa
15:40	Taking temperature in small chimney with riftia and mussels at biofilm site; T=14-15°C
15:45	Continuing to survey biofilm site.
15:57	At Crab spa for major sampling; Initial temperatures were reading 20°C with basket probe. This probe was underestimating temperature by 4-5°C. Used ICL temperature probe, and it was reading 23-24°C
16:25	First major (blue) at Crab Spa; ICL T=22°C
16:33	Second major (green) at Crab Spa; ICL T=25°C
16:44	Third major (red) at Crab Spa; ICL T bad thermocouple
16:49	Fourth major (white) at Crab Spa; ICL T=23°C, second chamber did not fill, appeared jammed.
16:55	Fifth major (black) at Crab Spa; ICL T reading 15°C in ambient seawater, bad readings
17:05	Just below Crab Spa, exchanging crab trap with crab in it with empty crab trap.
17:15	Measuring temperature at Alvinella mound (x4572 y78130 d2512) near Crab Spa. T=150°C in mound; T=30-45°C in alvinella.
17:40	Sampling riftia (x4568 y78137 d2515); T=0°C at top of riftia, T=24°C at riftia base (T measured with basket probe, which was underestimating T by 4-5°C).
18:09	Heading to Teddy Bear Site
18:19	Starting to survey area south of Teddy Bear
19:13	Teddy Bear site located based on sighting of large volume pump weights
19:26	Taking T at riftia patch near Teddy Bear (x4541 y7835 d2516) using ICL probe, T=7-11°C
19:37	Taking T at riftia crack at Teddy Bear (x4545 y7836 d2516) using ICL probe, T=5-10°C
19:50	Going off axis to drop weights
19:53	Ascending
21:00	At surface

AT 37-12 Sample Sheet
Alvin Dive# <u>4894</u> Date <u>4/27/17</u> Logged by <u>Jeremy Rick</u> Start: <u>1400 GMT</u> At Seafloor <u>1530</u> End <u>2100</u>
Start: 14 00 GMT At Seafloor 15 30 End 2100
Port Obs. Jereny Rich Starboard Obs. Sean O'Nell Phil Forte
FLUID SAMPLES
Major# 1 Blue Time 1625 Temp ICL 27.0 Vent (rab Spa) X 4590 Y 78128 Hdg 5 Depth 2506 Alt 0 Marker (type/#) Comments
Major# <u>Green</u> Time <u>1633</u> Temp ICL <u>32.7</u> Vent <u>(rnb Spa)</u> X <u>4590 Y 78127 Hdg 5</u> Depth <u>3506</u> Alt <u>O</u> Marker(type/#) Comments <u>later</u> is fill temp: 25.0
Major# Sed Time 1644 Temp ICL NA Vent (rubspan) X 458b Y 78125 Hdg b Depth 2506 Alt 0 Marker (type/#) Comments but thermocenpie
Major# White Time 1649 Temp ICL 19.5 Vent (ruh Spa) X 4586 Y 78124 Hdg 5 Depth 2506 Alt 0 Marker (type/#) Comments right side not samples temp observed up to 23.1
Major# Black Time 1655 Temp ICL NA Vent CrabSpg X 4583Y 78 123 Hdg 6 Depth 2506 Alt 0 Marker (type/#) Comments readics approx 150 is seawator; bad temp readics
Major# Time Temp ICL Vent
X Y Hdg Depth Alt Marker (type/#) Comments
BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES
Take photos before collection, in the claw (if possible), and after collection.
in needed, make sketches with scales.
Sample # Time 1740 Temp top 2°C, base (24°C) Vent Ticq × 4569 Y 7813Hdg 61 Depth 2515 Alt & Marker (type/#) Sample type Riftia
Date in Date in
Temp taken with basket probe, which is under estimating
temp by 2-5°C

	Assoc. wate	r sample #	#	Assoc	c. rock sample # _	(type)		
	Description	of associa	ted fauna	&/or type	e of venting			
Sample	#	Time _		Temp _			_ Vent	
					_ Depth			
		Samp	le type					
	Assoc. wate				c. rock sample # _			
					e of venting			
Sample	e #	Time		Temp			Vent	
					_ Depth			
, .	1							
	Assoc. wate				c. rock sample # _			
					e of venting			
	Booonplion	01 4555514	tou iduliu	a/or type	or vertiling			
Sample	. #	Time		Temn			Vont	
	^				_ Depth			
					c. rock sample # _			
	Description	of associa	ted fauna	&/or type	e of venting			
Sample	e#	Time _		Temp _			Vent	
					Depth			
	Assoc. wate				c. rock sample # _			
					e of venting			
Sample	. #	Timo		Tomp			Vont	
Jampie					Donth			
	^				_ Depth			
					c. rock sample # _			
	Description	oi associa	ted launa	∞/or type	e of venting		N	
Sample	e #	Time _		Temp _			_ Vent	
					Depth			

		Basket lo	ocation						
	Assoc. water	er sample # _		_ Assoc.	rock sample # _		_ (type)		
	Description	of associated	l fauna	&/or type	of venting				
ROCK	SAMPLES								
Take	photos befo	ore collectio	on and	l in the c	law. If needed,	make	sketches	w/ scal	les.
Sampl	le #	Time		Temp _				Vent	
					Depth				
					Basket location _				
					biol. sample # _				
<i>,</i> ,									
									æ
Sampl	le #	Time		Temp	-			Vent	
					Depth				
					Basket location				
					biol. sample # _				
	Descriptive	comments							
	Descriptive	comments							
Sampl									
Sampl	e#	Time		Temp _		-		_ Vent	
Sampl	le#	Time	 _ Hdg	Temp _	Depth	Alt	Marker _	_ Vent	(type/#)
Sampl	XSample type	Time _ Y e	 _ Hdg _.	Temp _	Depth Basket location _	_ Alt	Marker _	_ Vent	(type/#)
Sampl	X Sample type Assoc. water	Time _ Y e er sample # _	Hdg	Temp	Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker _ (type)	_ Vent	(type/#)
Sampl	X Sample type Assoc. water	Time _ Y e er sample # _	Hdg	Temp	Depth Basket location _	_ Alt	Marker _ (type)	_ Vent	(type/#)
	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive	Time Y e er sample # comments	Hdg _.	Temp _ Assoc.	_Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker _ (type)	_ Vent	(type/#)
	X X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive	Time Y e er sample # _ comments Time	Hdg	Temp	_Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker _ _ (type)	Vent	(type/#)
	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive	Time Y er sample # _ comments Time Y	Hdg	Temp _ Assoc.	_Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker (type) Marker _	Vent	(type/#) (type/#)
	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive E # X Sample type	Time _ Y e er sample # _ comments _ Time _ Y e	Hdg .	Temp _ Assoc.	Depth Basket location _ biol. sample # Depth	_ Alt	Marker _ (type) Marker _	Vent	(type/#) (type/#)
	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive E # X Sample type Assoc. wate	Time e er sample # comments Time Y er sample # er sample #	Hdg	Temp Assoc. Temp	Depth Basket location _ biol. sample # Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker (type) Marker (type)	Vent	(type/#) (type/#)
	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive E # X Sample type Assoc. wate	Time e er sample # comments Time Y er sample # er sample #	Hdg	Temp Assoc. Temp	Depth Basket location _ biol. sample # Depth Basket location _	_ Alt	Marker (type) Marker (type)	Vent	(type/#) (type/#)
Sampl	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive E # Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive	Time Y e er sample # comments Time Y e er sample # comments	_ Hdg _	Temp Assoc. Temp Assoc.	Depth Basket location _ biol. sample # Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker (type) Marker (type)	Vent	(type/#) (type/#)
Sampl	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive X X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive	Time er sample # comments Time Y er sample # comments Time Time Time Time	Hdg .	Temp Assoc. Temp Assoc.	DepthBasket location biol. sample #DepthBasket location biol. sample #	Alt	Marker (type) Marker (type)	Vent	(type/#) (type/#)
Sampl	X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive E # X Sample type Assoc. wate Descriptive	Time Y e er sample # comments Time Y er sample # comments Time Y Time Y Time Y	Hdg Hdg Hdg Hdg Hdg Hdg	Temp Assoc. Temp Assoc.	Depth Basket location _ biol. sample # Depth Basket location _ biol. sample #	_ Alt	Marker (type) Marker (type)	Vent	(type/#) (type/#) (type/#)

EXPERIMENT DEPLOYMENTS/RECOVERIES

Take photos	before and	after deplo	yment or recove	ry. Make s	ketches with s	scales.
Cra	ib			Be	ase of	
Expt ID/# tre	ap I T	ime 1705		Vent (Crab Spa	
× 45	18 × 7	8127-Hda 8	39,614 Depth 25	708 Alt 8	5 Markor	(typo/#)
			or type of venting_			
A-1-1:4:			ealle led	c map.	This tr	y was
			tollected		new trap	_ acp 10y
expt ID/#	Т	ime	Temp	Vent_		
			Depth			(type/#)
			or type of venting_			
			D			
Additio	nal descriptiv	e comments ₋		×		
xpt ID/#	Т	ime	Temp	Vent		
			Depth			(type/#)
Descrip 	otion of assoc	ciated fauna &	or type of venting_			
Addition	nal assoc. sa	mples: type/I[D			
Addition	nal descriptiv	e comments _				
xpt ID/#	т	ime	Temp	_ Vent		
X	Y	Hdg	Depth	Alt _	Marker	(type/#)
Descrip	tion of assoc	ciated fauna &	or type of venting_		-	
Addition	nal assoc. sa	mples: type/I)			2
Additio	nal descriptiv	e comments _				
			Temp			
			Depth			
Descrip	tion of assoc	ciated fauna &	or type of venting_			
			D			
Additio	nal descriptiv	e comments				

MARKERS DEPLOYED

Time	 Marker type		Marker #	
	Hdg			
	mple(s)			
Time	Marker type		Marker #	
	Hdg			
	nple(s)			
Time	 Marker type		Marker#	
	Hdg			
	nple(s)			
Comments		_		

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1610 = Busket @ 20° = 2 to 3° oftset from window & busket; busket 3° coclar 1616 > ntilizing 2nd temp probe > 23,5

Alt plan All 5 majors e CrabSpa Temp e higher temp vent

Alvinella Pillar neur Tikg

1718, 4572 x 78130y, 2512dep, 0=0

h = 95, Temp = 150 C approx

1722 > Tomp @ 30-450 is alvinella

1722 > Tomp @ 30-450 is alvinella

(see one more page)

4/27/17	Dive 4894 Exploring sites
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
9:30 an	(4607 y 78/5/ - south of crab Spg
1530	diffase flow microbial mots
	T 14°C, - top stack with riftia +
516. 11	15°C mussels
Vitticult terrain for	T 14°C, - top stack with riftia t 15°C mussels
vent sid	- \$30 an east of Tica
	- \$\overline{\pi} 20 m east of Tica 20 m northers + of calispa
	x 4541 y = 7835 d = 2516 a = 0 h = 174
1926	X 4541 Y = 7835 d = 2516 a = 0 h = 174 Near feddy bear sik, rifta patch BL 1CL probe:
	B 1CL probe:
-	7°C, 10°C, 11°C Good for vent sid
1937	
1937	x 4545 y 7836 d 2516 h=263 a=8 Rittia corack rext to LVP weights
	Rittia carack rext to LVP weights
58	-10°C
	Good flat terrain for vent-SD